UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
NJOY, LLC and NJOY HOLDINGS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
JUUL LABS, INC.
Patent Owner.
Case No. IPR2026-00161

and the District Court will all have put substantial time
and investment into the Parallel Proceedings. .......................... 12
4. The issues raised by the IPR substantially duplicate
Petitioner’s defenses in the Parallel Proceedings. .................... 13
5. The parties are identical in the Parallel Proceedings. ............... 14
6. Other circumstances weigh in favor of denying
Institution. ................................................................................. 14
IV. Conclusion ..................................................................................................... 20
Case No. IPR2026-00161
U.S. Patent No. 12,156,533
iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 Page(s)
Federal Cases
Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc.,
IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 (PTAB Mar. 20, 2020) (precedential, designated
May 5, 2020) .................................................................................................................... passim
Apple Inc. v. Fintiv Inc.,
IPR2020-00019, Paper 15 (PTAB May 13, 2020) (informative, designated
July 13, 2020)...........................................................................................................................14
Azurity Pharms., Inc. v. Heron Therapeutics, Inc.,
PGR2025-00035, Paper 11 (Dir. Aug. 14, 2025) ....................................................................14
Interactive Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. Blackhawk Network Inc.,
IPR2024-00465, Paper 40 (Dir. Oct. 9, 2025) .........................................................................16
LEO Pharm. Prods., Ltd. v. Rea,
726 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2013)................................................................................................20
Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp. v. Klein Tools, Inc.,
IPR2025-00724, IPR2025-00724 et seq., Paper 14 (Dir. Sep. 12, 2025) ....................12, 13, 15
Sun Pharms. Indus. Inc. v. Nivagen Pharms., Inc.,
IPR2025-00893, Paper 18 (Dir. Sep. 19, 2025) (informative, designated Jan.
9, 2026) ....................................................................................................................................16
Xerox Corp. v. Bytemark, Inc.,
IPR2022-00624, Paper 9, 15-17 (PTAB Aug. 24, 2022) (precedential,
designated February 10, 2023) .................................................................................................15
Federal Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1659(a) .........................................................................................................................7
35 U.S.C. § 314(a) .........................................................................................................................10

U.S. Patent No. 12,156,533
16
c. The merits of the Petition are weak, and contradict
Petitioner’s positions in prior proceedings.
The Petition directly contradicts past statements made by Petitioner and its
Real-Parties-in-Interest before the USPTO, the EPO, and in prior litigation.
i. Petitioner’s IPR positions contradict positions
previously taken at the USPTO and EPO.
The Petition rests on characterizations of the alleged prior art – including
Sebastian and Lechuga-Ballesteros – that are directly contradicted by Petitioner’s
past representations while Petitioner was advocating to obtain its own patents
purporting to claim liquid formulations of nicotine and lactic acid. See, e.g., Ex2034
(“Rabinowitz ’470”), Claim 1; Rabinowitz EP ’846 (Ex2027), Claims 1, 5. Such
double-speak further weighs in favor of denying institution.  See, e.g., Interactive
Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. Blackhawk Network Inc., IPR2024-00465, Paper 40 at 3-4
(Dir. Oct. 9, 2025); Sun Pharms. Indus. Inc. v. Nivagen Pharms., Inc., IPR2025-
00893, Paper 18 (Dir. Sep. 19, 2025) (informative, designated Jan. 9, 2026).
Petitioner’s Prior Arguments Regarding “Inherent Disclosure” of Lactic
Acid in e-Liquids in the Claimed Amounts:  In the EPO Opposition to Petitioner’s
Rabinowitz EP ’846 patent (Ex2027), the Opponent argued that Griffith